
LEGENDLEGEND REFERENCE�
�������		
����������		
���������		
����������		
�

SHINE
SITE

SHINE
SITE

SCALE

01 1

MILES

UN-NAMED TRIBUTARY 1
TO THE ROCK RIVER

ROCK RIVER

SHINE SITE

U.S. GEOLOGICAL  SURVEY (USGS)
05430500 ROCK RIVER GAUGE AT
AFTON, WI

Chapter 2 – Site Characteristics Hydrology

SHINE Medical Technologies Rev. 0

Figure 2.4-1 – SHINE Site in Relation to Rock River
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Figure 2.4-2 – Schematic of the Flow System in Rock County  

NOTE
 1.) ARROWS INDICATE THE POTENTIAL FLOW DIRECTIONS
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Figure 2.4-3 – SHINE Site Groundwater Monitoring Wells 
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1.) AERIAL IMAGERY DISTRIBUTED BY CITY OF JANESVILLE AND PROVIDED BY CLIENT.
2.) ADDITIONAL AERIAL IMAGERY PROVIDED BY NAIP AND DISTRIBUTED BY U.S.G.S.
3.) FAA ZONE C BOUNDARY OF THE SOUTHERN WISCONSIN REGIONAL REPORT LAND
USE PLAN AND AIRPORT OVERLAY ZONING DISTRICT ORDINANCE WAS PROVIDED BY
CITY OF JANESVILLE ON 10/4/11.

REFERENCE

1.) BOREHOLE AND WELL LOCATION LOCATIONS AS SURVEYED BY AYERS ASSOCIATES ON
NOVEMBER 11, 2011.
2.) PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT AREA IS A SQUARE, MEASURING 316 FEET ON EACH SIDE.
3.) CENTER OF BUILDING OUTLINE PLACED WITHIN PROPOSED SITE POLYGON AS
DIRECTED BY CLIENT.

NOTES

ORIGINAL
PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT
AREA

LEGEND

SM-GW2A

G11-08

WELL LOCATION AND DESIGNATOR

FAA ZONE C
BOUNDARY

PROPOSED
PROPERTY
BOUNDARY

BOREHOLE LOCATION AND DESIGNATOR

VSP-01
BOREHOLE LOCATION WITH 2 INCH PVC INSTALLED FOR
SEISMIC TESTING AND DESIGNATOR

SCALE

0400 400

FEET

1.) USDA, 2011.



(F
ee

t)

(F
ee

t)

(Feet) (Feet)

Water
Table

Elevation
ft-NAVD-88

Water
Table

Elevation
ft-NAVD-88

1.) PLOT A BASED ON MEASUREMENTS FROM 10/26/2011.
2.) PLOT B BASED ON MEASUREMENTS  FROM 06/12/2012.
3.) MAPS ARE JUST FOR VISUALIZATION PURPOSES. MAPS HAVE BEEN
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Figure 2.4-4 – Simplified Groundwater Table Contours Based on Measured Groundwater Elevations in Monitoring Wells



0.00%

0.01%

0.02%

0.03%

0.04%

0.05%

0.06%

0.07%

0.08%

0.09%

761.60

762.10

762.60

763.10

763.60

764.10

764.60

765.10

765.60

766.10

10/01/11 11/02/11 12/04/11 01/05/12 02/06/12 03/09/12 04/10/12 05/12/12 06/13/12 07/15/12 08/16/12 09/17/12

G
ra
di
en

t

W
at
er
�T
ab

le
�E
le
va
tio

n�
(ft
.)�
(N
AV

D8
8)

SM�GW�1A

SM�GW�2A

SM�GW�3A

SM�GW�4A

E_W_gradient

N�S_gradient

Chapter 2 – Site Characteristics Hydrology

SHINE Medical Technologies Rev. 0

Figure 2.4-5 – SHINE Site Monitored Hydraulic Gradients
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Figure 2.4-6 – Piezometric Water Table Surface from 1958
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REFERENCE
1.) LAKE (REGIONAL) DATA DEVELOPED AND DISTRIBUTED BY ESRI
BASED ON THE U.S. NATIONAL ATLAS WATER FEATURE AREAS AS
DEVELOPED BY NATIONAL ATLAS OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE
UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY AS PUBLISHED ON 11/09/1999.

2.) WATER (REGIONAL) DATA DEVELOPED AND DISTRIBUTED BY ESRI
BASED ON THE U.S. NATIONAL ATLAS WATER FEATURE LINES AS
DEVELOPED BY NATIONAL ATLAS OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE
UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY AS PUBLISHED ON 11/09/1999.

3.) RIVER MILES FOR ROCK RIVER AS PROVIDED BY WINNEBAGO
COUNTY GEOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SYSTEM, ROCK RIVER WATER
TRAIL, BELOIT TO ROCKFORD SECTION G, AND DATED 8/28/12.

4.) DAM LOCATIONS FROM WISCONSIN OFFICE OF DAM SAFTEY,
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES:
HTTP://DNR.WI.GOV/TOPIC/DAMS/
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NOTE
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IDENTIFER

NATIONAL ATLAS OF THE US AND USGS, 2004a;  
NATIONAL ATLAS OF THE US AND USGS, 2004b; WDNR, 2012a
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Figure 2.4-7 – SHINE Site Vicinity Hydraulic Features
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Figure 2.4-8 – Rock River Cross-Section Used in PMF Calculation
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Figure 2.4-9 – Dam Locations in Vicinity of SHINE Site
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Figure 2.4-10 – Plan – PMP Zones for SHINE Site Area 
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Figure 2.4-11 – Plan – Off-Site Drainage Area Delineation 
 

 


